
 

 

  

RESOLUTION NO. 17-107                              OFFERED BY:    MAYOR BASIL 

 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A 

CHANGE ORDER TO THE CONTRACT WITH DELTA INDUSTRIAL 

SERVICES INC., FOR THE REPAINTING OF ADDITIONAL FIRE 

HYDRANTS; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 17-62, adopted by this Council on April 4, 2017, 

the City Manager advertised for bids and entered into a contract in an amount not to exceed 

$40,000 for repainting of the fire hydrants on the Akron Water System with Delta Industrial 

Services Inc.; and   

 

WHEREAS, City staff has recommended that the scope of the project be expanded to 

include repainting of all fire hydrants on the Akron Water System, as well as the fire hydrants on 

the Cleveland Water System, to take advantage of the low bid price, which the vendor has agreed 

to extend; and  

 

WHEREAS, this Council finds that it is necessary to amend the aforesaid contract in 

accordance with a recommendation of the City Manager to authorize additional funds as a change 

order for said additional costs in the amount of $22,612. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Hudson, County 

of Summit, State of Ohio, that: 

 

Section 1:   A change order in the amount of $22,612 to the contract for fire hydrant 

repainting with Delta Industrial Services Inc., Cleveland, Ohio, is approved. 

 

Section 2:   It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning 

and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, 

and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal 

action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including 

Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 

Section 3:  This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately 

necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the residents of the 

City of Hudson, and for the further reason that it is immediately necessary to complete the work 

during this construction season and to realize a cost savings to the City; wherefore, this Resolution 

shall go into effect immediately upon its passage, provided it receives the affirmative vote of five 

(5) members of Council elected thereto, except that six (6) affirmative votes shall be required if 

all members of Council are present at the meeting at which it is passed; otherwise, it shall be in 

full force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law. 

 

 

PASSED:              

David A. Basil, Mayor 



 2 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council 

 

 

I certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 17-107 was duly passed by the Council of said 

Municipality on    , 2017. 

 

 

       _________________________________ 

       Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council 

 

 

 

 


